Line Regen – M3645
 Frequently Asked Questions
Bonitron Inc.               521 Fairground Court        Nashville, TN 37211
            Tel: 615-244-2825    |   www.bonitron.com
1 | M 3 6 4 5
0 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 1 5
BEFORE YOU CALL
If technical help is required, please have the following information when calling:

4 | M 3 6 4 5
0 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 1 5
6) What is the part number breakdown of the M3645?
7) Paralleling Regens?
After testing in our labs, the product design team has determined that the current version of the M3645
regens has the following limitations when used in parallel:
1) Only two may be used in parallel.
2) The combined units must be derated by 10%.
3) This means the largest regen application that can be done with these units is 180A continuous,
260A peak
8) What is the true voltage range for the M3645?
L: 208-253 VAC
E: 380- 460 VAC
H: 415-506 VAC
C: 520 – 630 VAC
M3645 H 050 M11 D
OPTIONS
BASE MODEL NUMBER
VOLTAGE RATING
CURRENT RATING
CHASSIS STYLE
Line Regen – M3645
 Frequently Asked Questions
Bonitron Inc.               521 Fairground Court        Nashville, TN 37211
            Tel: 615-244-2825    |   www.bonitron.com
5 | M 3 6 4 5
0 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 1 5
9) How do you access the Fault Screen on the M3645 with a digital display?
On units with a digital display, the display stores records of past faults.  (See Fault
Digital Display operation)
Digital Display Operation
These screens display information about the M3645 on units equipped with digital
displays.
Metering Screen
This screen displays the present DC bus voltage, DC regen current, regen power, and how long
the unit has been powered on since shipment.
Left: Faults screen  Right: Faults screen  Down: Energy Records screen
Energy Records Screen
This screen displays the total energy regenerated by the unit since shipment, along with the total
energy regenerated since the user reset the energy count.
Up: Metering screen  Down: Fault Records screen
Reset Energy Records Screen
This screen allows the user to reset the record of energy regenerated by the unit.
Up: Energy Records screen Enter: Confirm reset
Faults Screen
This screen shows the present fault state of the unit, scrolling through all faults detected, if any.
Left: Metering screen  Right: Metering screen Down: Fault Records screen
Fault Records Screen
This screen shows a record of a previous fault state, including all faults and the time since first
power-on that the fault state occurred.  The display stores the 100 most recent fault states.
Left: Previous fault in the record Right: Next fault in the record
Up: More recent fault state  Down: Older fault state Cancel: Faults screen
FAULTS METERING
FAULT
RECORDS
ENERGY
RECORDS
ENERGY
RECORDS
RESET
Line Regen – M3645
 Frequently Asked Questions
Bonitron Inc.               521 Fairground Court        Nashville, TN 37211
            Tel: 615-244-2825    |   www.bonitron.com
6 | M 3 6 4 5
0 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 1 5
10) Drive trips on DC Bus Overvoltage during Breaking with a M3645?
If the attached drive trips, it typically indicates the Regen is not operating.